PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF JUVENILE MAHOGANY
ACCORDING TO HEIGHT LEVEL

Muhammad Najmuddin Bin Hashim
Mohd Shakiren Bin Shafian
Mohd Faridzul Bin Mohamed Yusof

Final Project Paper Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for the Diploma in Wood Industry.
Faculty of Applied Sciences,
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM), Jengka Pahang.

April 2007



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, we would like to take this opportunity to express my special thanks to
ALLAH S.W.T for his blessing and strength rendered for our group to complete this
final year project entitles “Physical and Chemical Properties of Juvenile Mahogany

according To Height Portion of Tree”.
For useful comments and suggestions:
Prof. Suhaimi Bin Muhammed, Prof. Madya Dr. Jamaluddin Bin Kasim, Madam.

Sa’diah Binti Sahat and also Ms. Mazlin Binti Haji Kusin.

For spirit, support and information:

Our family, Mr Zakuan, to all DIP staffs, our entire friends.

For technical services:

The library of Al-Bukhari, DIP Factory and equipment.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE

APPROVAL SHEET
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION
2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Mahogany Genuine
2.1.1 Swietenia macrophylla
2.1.2 Swietenia mahogany
2.1.3 Khaya spp.

2.2 Swietenia macrophylla
2.2.1 Distribution
2.2.2 Product Source
2.2.3 Tree Data
2.2.4 Sapwood Color
2.2.5 Heartwood
2.2.6 Grain
2.2.7 Texture
2.2.8 Luster
2.2.9 Ease of Drying
2.2.10 Drying Defects
2.2.11 Movement in Service
2.2.12 Natural Durability
2.2.13 Weathering Properties

PAGE

ii
i
v
Vil
Xi

>



3

2.2.15 Abnormal Wood Tissue
2.2.16 Cutting Resistance
2.2.17 Blunting Effect
2.2.18 Planning
2.2.19 Turning
2.2.20 Moulding
2.2.21 Boring
2.2.22 Routing and Recessing
2.2.23 Mortising
2.2.24 Carving
2.2.25 Gluing
2.2.26 Nailing
2.2.27 Screwing
2.2.28 Sanding
2.2.29 Polishing
2.2.30 Staining
2.2.31 Varnishing
2.2.32 Steam Banding
2.2.33 Response to Hand Tools
2.2.34 Strength Properties

MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Preparation of Raw Material
3.2 Procedure to Determine the Density
3.3 Procedure to Determine the Specific Gravity
3.4 Procedure for Lignin and Ash Material Preparation
3.5 Determination of Moisture Content
3.5.1 Background
3.5.2 Procedure
3.6 Determination of Ash
3.6.1 Background
3.6.2 Procedure
3.7 Determination of Alcohol-Benzene Solubility
3.7.1 Background
3.7.2 Reagent
3.7.3 Procedure
3.8 Determination of Lignin Content
3.8.1 Background
3.8.2 Reagent
3.8.3 Procedure

vi

10

11

12

12
14
17
18
21
21
22
23
23
24
25
25
29
26
27
27
28
28



PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF JUVENILE MAHOGANY
ACCORDING TO HEIGHT LEVEL

By

MUHAMMAD NAJMUDDIN BIN HASHIM
MOHD SHAKIREN BIN SHAFIAN
MOHD FARIDZUL BIN MOHAMED YUSOF

APRIL 2007

Juvenile Mahogany was taking from Mr.Zakuan’s rubber estate which located at Jengka
eight with 32m of height and 14.6cm diameter at breast height. The samples from this
tree are used in this research to study about the physical and chemical properties
according to the high level for this tree which is density, specific gravity and lignin and
ash contents. The method that had used in determination of density is water
displacement method. Water immersion method used to determine the Specific Gravity
while Alcohol-Benzene solubility and incineration method used to determine the lignin
and ash contents respectively. The results from this study for Juvenile Mahogany
showed that this tree had 715.147kg/m? in density, 0.6666 for Specific Gravity and
31.58% and 0.82% for lignin and ash contents respectively. As conclusion, this tree is
not suitable for product manufacturing because of its age is not in matured age for that
particular purpose.

xii





