PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF JUVENILE MAHOGANY ACCORDING TO HEIGHT LEVEL

By

Muhammad Najmuddin Bin Hashim Mohd Shakiren Bin Shafian Mohd Faridzul Bin Mohamed Yusof

Final Project Paper Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for the Diploma in Wood Industry. Faculty of Applied Sciences, Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM), Jengka Pahang.

April 2007

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, we would like to take this opportunity to express my special thanks to ALLAH S.W.T for his blessing and strength rendered for our group to complete this final year project entitles "Physical and Chemical Properties of Juvenile Mahogany according To Height Portion of Tree".

For useful comments and suggestions:

Prof. Suhaimi Bin Muhammed, Prof. Madya Dr. Jamaluddin Bin Kasim, Madam. Sa'diah Binti Sahat and also Ms. Mazlin Binti Haji Kusin.

For spirit, support and information:

Our family, Mr Zakuan, to all DIP staffs, our entire friends.

For technical services:

The library of Al-Bukhari, DIP Factory and equipment.

TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE	PAGE
APPROVAL SHEET	ii
DEDICATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
LIST OF PLATES	х
LIST OF ABBREVATIONS	xi
ABSTRACT	xii
ABSTRAK	

CHAPTER

1	INTRODUCTION	1
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.1 2 2 2	Mahogany Genuine 2.1.1 Swietenia macrophylla 2.1.2 Swietenia mahogany 2.1.3 Khaya spp.	4
2.2	2 Swietenia macrophylla	5
2	2.2.1 Distribution	
2	2.2.2 Product Source	6
2	2.2.3 Tree Data	
2	2.2.4 Sapwood Color	
2	2.2.5 Heartwood	
2	2.2.6 Grain	7.
2	2.2.7 Texture	
2	2.2.8 Luster	
2	2.2.9 Ease of Drying	
2	2.2.10 Drying Defects	
2	2.2.11 Movement in Service	
2	2.2.12 Natural Durability	8
2	2.2.13 Weathering Properties	

2.2.15 Abnormal Wood Tissue	
2.2.16 Cutting Resistance	
2.2.17 Blunting Effect	
2.2.18 Planning	
2.2.19 Turning	9
2.2.20 Moulding	
2.2.21 Boring	
2.2.22 Routing and Recessing	
2.2.23 Mortising	
2.2.24 Carving	
2.2.25 Gluing	
2.2.26 Nailing	
2.2.27 Screwing	10
2.2.28 Sanding	
2.2.29 Polishing	
2.2.30 Staining	
2.2.31 Varnishing	
2.2.32 Steam Banding	
2.2.33 Response to Hand Tools	
2.2.34 Strength Properties	11
3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	12
3.1 Preparation of Raw Material	12
3.2 Procedure to Determine the Density	14
3.3 Procedure to Determine the Specific Gravity	17
3.4 Procedure for Lignin and Ash Material Preparation	18
3.5 Determination of Moisture Content	21
3.5.1 Background	21
3.5.2 Procedure	22
3.6 Determination of Ash	23
3.6.1 Background	23
3.6.2 Procedure	24
3.7 Determination of Alcohol-Benzene Solubility	25
3.7.1 Background	25
3.7.2 Reagent	25
3.7.3 Procedure	26
3.8 Determination of Lignin Content	27
3.8.1 Background	27
3.8.2 Reagent	28
3.8.3 Procedure	28

PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF JUVENILE MAHOGANY ACCORDING TO HEIGHT LEVEL

By

MUHAMMAD NAJMUDDIN BIN HASHIM MOHD SHAKIREN BIN SHAFIAN MOHD FARIDZUL BIN MOHAMED YUSOF

APRIL 2007

Juvenile Mahogany was taking from Mr.Zakuan's rubber estate which located at Jengka eight with 32m of height and 14.6cm diameter at breast height. The samples from this tree are used in this research to study about the physical and chemical properties according to the high level for this tree which is density, specific gravity and lignin and ash contents. The method that had used in determination of density is water displacement method. Water immersion method used to determine the Specific Gravity while Alcohol-Benzene solubility and incineration method used to determine the lignin and ash contents respectively. The results from this study for Juvenile Mahogany showed that this tree had 715.147kg/m³ in density, 0.6666 for Specific Gravity and 31.58% and 0.82% for lignin and ash contents respectively. As conclusion, this tree is not suitable for product manufacturing because of its age is not in matured age for that particular purpose.